PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of NCT of Delhi)

M-Block, Vikas Bhawan, IP Estate, New Delhi – 110110

Tel. No. 011-23379900, 23379901, Fax No. 011-23370903

Website: www.pgc.delhigovt.nic.in E-mail:pgcdelhi@nic.in

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 25.9.97

Grievance No.PGC/2018/A.II/Rev./13 Date of hearing: 28.03.2019

Complainants : Sh.Deen Bandhu Prasad, Present.

Respondent : District Magistrate (South-West),

Revene Department, GNCTD

Through Ms. Shikta, Section Officer(Admn.)

Sh. P. Chowdhary, UDC - Present.

1. Brief facts of the case

1.1 Shri Deen Bandhu Prasad, filed a complaint in this Commission on

16.11.2018 regarding non-release of 100% Leave Encashment.

2. Facts emerged during the proceedings.

2.1 Section Officer(Admn.) of the respondent filed copy of the sanction order

dated 27.03.2019 for releasing an amount of Rs.3,34,880/- for unutilized 298 days

Earned Leave and 02 days HPL in respect of Shri Deen Bandhu, LDC, the

complainant(herein).

2.2 The complainant has confirmed the same during the proceedings and

expressed satisfaction over action taken by the respondent department in

releasing 100% leave encashment and also thanked the Commission in redressing

his grievances.

3. Directions:

- 3.1 In view of the action taken by the respondent in redressing the grievance of the complainant with regard to release of 100% leave encashment, the case of the complainant is closed in PGC.
- 3.2 The Commission record its appreciation for the painstaking and strenuous efforts taken by Section Officer (Admn.) of the respondent for the grace shown in the matter for prompt release of the oustanding dues of the complainant.

(ASHOK KUMAR) CHAIRMAN (PGC)

No.PGC/2018/A.II/Rev./13

Dated:

Copy to:

- 1. Shri Rahul Singh, District Magistrate (South-West), Revenue Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Old Terminal Tax Building, Kapashera, New Delhi.
- 2. SDM(Admn.), O/o. District Magistrate (South-West), Revenue Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Old Terminal Tax Building, Kapashera, New Delhi.
- 3. Shri Deen Bandhu Prasad.